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Ci)e CommontiJealt!) of ^a00ac|)u$etts

Office of the Secretary, State House,

Boston, August 11, 1941.

To the Honorable General Court of Massachusetts.

Receipt is acknowledged of a copy of an order of the House of

Representatives, dated July 14, 1941, and concurred in by the

Senate on July 14, 1941, as follows:

Ordered, That the Secretary of the Commonwealth be requested to furnish

the General Court with a tabulation of the population of the cities and towns

of the Commonwealth as determined by the United States Census of 1940, ar-

ranged alphabetically and by political divisions and with such comparative

figures and descriptive matter as he may deem desirable.

In compliance therewith I beg to submit the accompanying tabu-

lations and statements.

Table 1 gives the population of Massachusetts at each census

for 175 years, or since the Provincial Census of 1765. On April

1, 1940, the population of the Commonwealth was 4,316,721 as

compared with 4,350,910 on January 1, 1935, the date of the last

State census, and 4,249,614 on April 1, 1930, the date of the pre-

ceding United States Census. The gain in 1940 over 1930 was

67,107, or 1.6 per cent, while in 1940, as compared with 1935, a

decrease of 34,189, or 0.78 per cent, was shown which is the first

decrease in the history of the Commonwealth.
Table 2 is a division of the population of the Commonwealth

by censuses from 1875 to 1940, inclusive, into groups showing

concentration in places of 5,000 or more and 25,000 or more.

Table 3 gives the population of the cities and towns of the

Conmionwealth for 1940, arranged alphabetically.

Table 4 gives the population of the counties of the Common-
wealth for 1940, arranged alphabetically.

Table 5 gives the population of cities, in 1940 and 1935, by
wards.
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Table 6 shows the population of cities and towns by counties

at each census since 1910, with a recapitulation by counties. The

counties, with the exception of Barnstable, Berkshire, Middlesex,

Norfolk, Plymouth and Worcester, showed a decrease in popula-

tion in 1940 as compared with 1935.

Tables 7, 8 and 9 give the cities and towns in order of size in

1940, with the population for 1940, 1935 and 1930, and the in-

crease and decrease in number and percentage for the five-year

period 1935-1940 and the ten-year period 1930-1940. In Table

7 the cities of the State are given; in Table 8, the towns having

5,000 or more population in 1940; and in Table 9, the towns

having less than 5,000 population in 1940.

Table 10 gives the population of Metropolitan Boston (so

called) at each census since 1910.

Table 11 gives the population of judicial districts by cities and

towns, 1940.

Table 12 gives the population of the 14 congressional districts

of the Commonwealth, classified by counties, cities and towTis.

Respectfully submitted,

FREDERIC W. COOK,
Secretary of the Commonwealth.
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Table 1.
— Population of Massachusetts for 175 Yeabs, as determined

BY Census Enumerations, 1765-1940.

[The Commonwealth of Massachusetts covers part of the territory originally granted to the Plymouth

Company of England. It grew out of the consolidation of the colonies of Plymouth and Massachusetts

Bay. The settlement at Plymouth began with the landing of the Pilgrims, December 22, 1020. The

colony of Massachusetts Bay originated with the settlement under John Endecott at Salem, in 1628.

In 1643, a confederacy was formed consisting of the colonies of Massachusetts Bay, Plymouth, Con-

necticut and New Haven. In 1692, under a new charter given by William III, the colonies of Massa-

chusetts Bay and Plymouth were consolidated as a royal province, including also Maine. In 1780,

after the Revolution, the present State Constitution was adopted. In January, 1788, the Constitu-

tion of the United States was ratified by Massachusetts. The colonists in New Hampshire, in 1641,

as a measure of protection and defence against the Indians, allied themselves with the colony of

Massachusetts Bay and remained part of said colony until 1679, when New Hampshire was made a

separate royal province, Massachusetts thereby losing part of its territory, January 1, 1680. The

territory now comprising the State of Maine was set off from Massachusetts by an act passed March

3, 1820, taking effect March 15, 1820. By the Province Charter of 1692, certain islands now com-

prising the county of Dukes County and Nantucket County were ceded to Massachusetts from New
York (see county of Dukes County). Certain common lands in Berkshire County, known as the

District of Boston Corner, were ceded to the State of New York May 14, 1853. By a settlement of

a boundary controversy between Massachusetts and Rhode Island, certain exchanges of territory were

made between these States April 10, 1861.]

Years.
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Urban Concentration of Population.
— The increasing tendency

of the human race to concentrate in cities or to seek life in what

may be termed urban conditions is one of the striking phenom-
ena of the last hundred years. This is nowhere more notable

among American States than in Massachusetts, where at this

time there are probably more people living under these conditions

than in any other State of the Union except Rhode Island. The

transformation in Massachusetts during the past sixty-five years

is graphically shown in the following table :

Table 2. — Population of Massachusetts at Each Census, 1875-1940,

BY GbOUPS, showing THE InCEEASING CONCENTRATION IN PLACES OF

5,000 AND 25,000.
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the State for former census-taking periods, we find that the Com-
monwealth for 1935 contained 552.4 persons per square mile,

against 539.5 in 1930, 526.1 in 1925, 489.1 in 1920, 468.9 in 1915,

427.4 in 1910, 381.4 in 1905, 356.2 in 1900, 317.4 in 1895, and 284.3

in 1890. The number of persons per square mile in the Common-
wealth as determined by the census of 1940 on the basis of the

reduced area is 550.7.

Table 3. — Population of Cities and Towns, 1940, arranged

Alphabetically.

Cities and Towns.
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Table 3. — Population
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Table 3. — Populatio
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Table 4. — Population of Counties, 1940, arranged Alphabetically.

Counties.
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Table 5. — Population of Cities, etc
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Table 5. — Population of Cities, etc. — Concluded.

Cities and Wards.
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Table 6. — Population of Cities and Towns at Each Census since 1910,
arranged by counties.

Counties, Cities and
Towns.
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Table 6. — Population of Cities and Towns, etc. — Continued.

CriuNTiES, Cities and
Towns.
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Table 6. — Population of Cities and Towns, etc. — Continued.

Counties, Cities and
Towns.
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Table 6. — Population of Cities and Towns, etc.— Continued.

Counties, Cities and
Towns.
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Table 6. — Population of Cities .\nd Towns, etc. — Continued.

Counties, Cities and
Towns. 1940. 1935. 1930. 1925. 1920. 1915. 1910.

MIDDLESEX — Con.

Stow
Sudbury .

Tewksbury
Townsend
Tyngsborough

Wakefield
Waltham
Watertown
Wayland .

Westford .

Weston
Wilmington
Winchester
WOBURN .

NANTUCKET.
Nantucket

NORFOLK.
Avon
Bellingham
Braintree
Brookline
Canton

Cohasset .

Dedham .

Dover
Foxborough
Franklin .

Holbrook
Hyde Park i

Medfield .

Medway .

Millis

Milton
Needham
Norfolk
Norwood .

Plainville

QUINCY
Randolph
Sharon
Stoughton
Walpole

Wellesley
Westwood
Weymouth
Wrentham

PLYMOUTH.
Abington .

Bridgewater
Brockton
Carver
Duxbury .

East Bridgewater
Halifax
Hanover .

Hanson
Hingham .

1,243
1,754
6,261
2,065
1,634

16,223
40,020
35,427
3,505
3,830

3,590
4,645

15,081
19,751

3,401

3,401

325,180

2,335
2,979
16,378
49,786
6,381

3,111
15,508
1,374
6,303
7,303

3,330

4,384
3,297
2,278

18.708
12,445
2,294
15,383
1,302

75,810
7,634
3,737
8,632
7,443

15,127
3,376

23,868
4,674

168,824

5,708
8,902

62,343
1,469
2,359

3,832
867

2,875
2,570
8.003

1,190
1.638

6,563
1,942
1,331

16,494
40,557
35,827
3,346
3,789

3.848
4,493

13.371
19,695

3,495

3,495

320,826

2,362
3,056
17,122
50,319
6,505

3,418
15.371
1.305
5,834
7.494

3,364

4.162
3,268
2,098

18,147
11,828
2,073
15,574
1.606

76,909
7,580
3,683
8,478
7,449

13,376
2.537

21.748
4,160

166,329

5,696
9.201

62,407
1,.559

2,244

3,670
817

2,709
2,417
7,330

1,142
1,182
5,585
1,752
1.358

16,318
39.247
34,913
2,937
3,600

3,332
4,013
12,719
19,434

3,678

3,678

299,426

2,414
3,189
15,712
47.490
5,816

3.083
15,136
1,195
5,347
7,028

3,353

4,066
3,153
1.738

16,434
10.845
1.429

15.049
1.583

71,983
6,553
3,351
8.204
7.273

11.439
2.097

20,882
3,584

162,311

5,872
9,055

63,797
1,381
1,696

3,591
728

2,808
2.184
6.657

1.185
1,394
4,985
1.895
1,107

15,611
34,746
25,480
2,255
3,571

2,906
3,515
11,565
18.370

3,152

3.152

262,065

2,360
2,877
13,193
42,681
5,896

2,913
13,918
1,044
4,934
7,055

3,273

3,867
3,144
1,791

12,861
8,977
1,213

14,151
1,512

60,055
5,644
3,119
7,857
6,508

9,049
1,706

17,253
3,214

164,257

5,882
9,468

65,343
1,306
1,688

3,538
614

2,755
2,166
6,158

1,101
1,121
4,450
1,575
1,044

13,025
30,915
21,4.57

1,935
3,170

2,2$2
2,581

10,485
16,574

2,797

2,797

219,031

2,176
2,102
10,580
37,748
5,945

2,639
10,792

867
4,136
6,497

3,161

3,595
2,956
1,485

9,382
7,012
1,159

12,627
1,365

47,876
4,756
2,467
6,865
5,446

6,224
1,358

15,057
2,808

156,968

5,787
8,438

66,254
891

1,553

3,486
563

2,575
1,910
5,604

1,127
1,206
5,265
1,812
967

12,781
30,154
16,515
2,033
2,843

2,342
2,330
10,005
16,410

3,166

3,166

201,907

2,164
1,953
9,343

33,490
5,623

2,800
11,043

999
3,755
6,440

2,948

3,648
2,846
1,442

8,600
6,542
1,268

10,977
1,408

40,674
4,734
2,468
6,982
5,490

6,439
1,448

13,969
2,414

1,115
1,120
3,750
1,761
829

11,404
27,834
12,875
2,206
2,851

2,106
1,858
9,309

15,308

2,962

2,962

187,506

2,013
1,696
8,066

27,792
4,797

2,585
9,284
798

3,863
5,641

2,816
15,507
3,466
2,696
1,399

7,924
5,026
960

8,014
1,385

32,642
4,301
2,310
6,316
4,892

5,413
1,266

12,895
1,743

157,303 1144,337

5,646
9,381

62,288
1,701
1,921

3,689
638

2,666
1,796
5,264

5,455
7,688

56,878
1,663
1,688

3,363
550

2,326
1,854
4,965

' Hyde Park annexed to Boston in 1912.
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Table 6. — Population of Cities and Towns, etc. — Continued.

Counties, Cities and
Towns.
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Table 6. — Population of Cities and Towns, etc. — Concluded.

Counties, Cities and
Towns.
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Table 7. — Population of Cities, 1940, compared with 1935 and 1930, and

SHOWING Increase and Decrease in Number and Percentage, ar-

ranged IN Order of Size, 1940.
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Table S. — Population of Towns of 5,000 or More, 1940, compared with

1935 and 1930, and showing increase and decrease in number and

Percentage, arranged in Order of Size, 1940.

Towns. 1940. 1935. 1930.

Increase, i

FIVE-YEAR PERIOD
1935-1940.

Number. Per
Cent.

TEN-YEAR PERIOD
1930-1940.

Number. Per
Cent.

Totals.

Brookline
Arlington
Watertown
Belmont
Weymouth

Framingham
Methuen
Milton .

West Springfield
Southbridge

Winthrop
Braintree
Wakefield
Greenfield
Dedham

Milford
Norwood
Wellesley
Winchester
Saugus .

Danvers
Natick .

Lexington
Webster
Plymouth

Adams .

Needham
Clinton
Athol .

Andover

Fairhaven
Reading
Amesbury
Marblehead
Stoneham

Swampscott .

North Attleborough
Easthampton
Northbridge .

Palmer .

Middleborough
Dartmouth
Bridgewater
Stoughton
Barnstable

Ludlow
Rockland
Chelmsford
Hudson
Hingham

990,108

49,786
40,013
35,427
26,867
23,868

23,214
21,880
18,708
17,135
16,825

16,768
16,378
16,223
15,672
15,508

15,388
15,383
15,127
15,081
14,825

14,179
13,851
13,187
13,186
13,100

12,608
12,445
12,440
11,180
11,122

10,938
10,866
10,862
10,856
10,765

10,761
10,359
10,316
10,242
9,149

9,032
9,011
8,902
8,632
8,333

8,181
8,087
8,077
8,042
8,003

967,547

50,319
38,539
35,827
24,831
21,748

22,651
21,073
18,147
17,118
15,786

17,001
17,122
16,494
15,903
15,371

15,008
15,574
13,376
13,371
15,076

13,884
14,394
10,813
13,837
13,183

12,858
11,828
12,373
10,751
10,542

11,005
10,703
10,514
10,173
10,841

10,480
10,202
10,486
10,577
9,437

8,865
9,424
9,201
8,478
8,037

8,569
7,890
7,595
8,495
7,330

914,547

47,490
36,094
34,913
21,748
20,882

22,210
21,069
16,434
16,684
14,264

16,852
15,712
16,318
15,500
15,136

14,741
15,049
11,439
12,719
14,700

12,957
13,589
9,467
12,992
13,042

12,697
10,845
12,817
10,677
9,969

10,951
9,767
11,899
8,668
10,060

10,346
10,197
11,323
9,713
9,577

8,608
8,778
9,055
8,204
7,271

8,876
7,524
7,022
8,469
6,657

22,561
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Table 8. — Population of Towns of 5,000 or Mobe, etc. Concluded.
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Table 9. — Population of Towns of Less than 5,000, 1940, compared

with 1935 and 1930, and showing increase and decrease in number
AND Percentage, arranged in Order of Size, 1940.
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Table 9. — Population of Towns of Less than 5,000, etc. — Continued.
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Table 9. — Population of Towns of Less than 5,000, etc. — Continued.
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Table 9. — Population of Towns of Less than 5,000, etc. — Continued.
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Table 9. — Population of Towns of Less than 5,000, etc. — Concluded.
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Table 10. — Population of Metropolitan Boston (so called) at Each
Census since 1910.

Cities and Towns. 1940. 1935. 1930. 1925. 1920. 1915. 1910.

Metropolitan Boston, i
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Table 11. — Population of Judicial Districts by Cities and Towns.

As established by General Laws, Chapter 21S, Section 1, as amended, 1921, 430, § 1; 1923, 243,

§ 1; 1924, 229, § 1; 1928, 136.
|

Jurisdiction.
Popu-
lation,
1940.

Jurisdiction.
Popu-
lation,
1940.

BARNSTABLE.
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Table 11. — Population of Judicial Districts by Cities and Towns —
Continued.
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Table 11. —-Population of Judicial Districts by Cities and Towns
CojUinucd.
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Table 11. — Population of Judicial Distbicts by Cities and Towns —
Concluded.
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Table 12. — Population of Congressional Districts by Counties, Cities

AND TowNg.

Dif<fr)ct No. 1.
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Table 12. — Population of CoNgbessional Districts, etc. — Continued.

District No. 3.
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Table 12. — Population of Congressional Districts, etc. — Continued.

District No. 5 — Continued.

Counties, Cities and Towns.
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Table 12. — Population of Congressional Districts, etc.

District No. 9.

Continued.
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Table 12. — Population of Congressional Districts, etc. — Concluded

District No. 12.

Counties, Cities and Towns.



40 POPULATION OF MASSACHUSETTS. [Aug. 1941.

The aggregate population of each congressional district in

1940 is given in the following recapitulation:

CONGBESSIONAL DISTRICTS.






